

No. 12-820

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States



MANUEL JOSE LOZANO,

Petitioner,

—v.—

DIANA LUCIA MONTOYA ALVAREZ,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

SHAWN PATRICK REGAN

Counsel of Record

JOHN R. HEIN

KRISTIN M. KRAMER

HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP

200 Park Avenue

New York, New York 10166

(212) 309-1000

sregan@hunton.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER | 1 |
| I. THE CONFLICT RAISED IN THE FIRST QUESTION MERITS THIS COURT’S REVIEW | 2 |
| A. The Circuit Split Cannot Be Denied..... | 2 |
| B. The Petition Raises an Important and Recurring Conflict..... | 5 |
| C. Reversing the Court Below May Change the Outcome of This Case | 8 |
| II. THE ISSUE RAISED IN THE SECOND QUESTION MERITS THIS COURT’S REVIEW | 9 |
| A. Petitioner Properly Raised His Second Question to the Second Circuit..... | 9 |
| B. Contrary to Respondent’s Claim, Respondent Failed to Present Any Legitimate Basis for Seeking a Change in Her Immigration Status..... | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Duarte v. Bardales</i> , 526 F.3d 563 (9th Cir. 2008) | 3, 4 |
| <i>Furnes v. Reeves</i> , 363 F.3d 702 (11th Cir. 2004)..... | 4 |
| <i>In re B. Del C.S.B.</i> , 589 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 3, 4 |
| <i>In re Koc</i> , 181 F. Supp. 2d 136 (E.D.N.Y. 2001)..... | 6, 8 |
| <i>Tennant v. Jefferson County Commission</i> , 133 S. Ct. 3 (2012) | 9 |
| <i>Toren v. Toren</i> , 26 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D. Mass. 1998), <i>opinion vacated on other grounds</i> , 191 F.3d 23 (1st Cir. 1999) | 4 |
| <i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000) | 7 |
| <i>Van Driessche v. Ohio- Esezeoboh</i> , 466 F. Supp. 2d 828 (S.D. Tex. 2006) | 9 |

STATUTES

Hague Convention on the
Civil Aspects of
International Child
Abductions, Oct. 25,
1980, T.I.A.S. No.
11670,1343 U.N.T.S. 89
reprinted at 51 Fed.
Reg. 10,494 (1986) 1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brief and Special Appendix
for Petitioner-Appellant,
Lozano v. Alvarez, 697
F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2012)
(no. 11-2224-cv), ECF
No. 37 10

Elisa Pérez-Vera,
Explanatory Report:
Hague Conference on
Private International
Law, in 3 Acts and
Documents of the
Fourteenth Session 429
(1980) 4, 5
